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DATE: 10/01/1999 ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND PROGRAM ID: PNZ020C
TIME: 13:35:10 PACE ZONING APPLICATION SYSTEM SCREEN ID: PNZMS20

CREATE APPLICATION REQUEST ;
AR 635-99

APPLICATION TYPE VARIANCE

CASE NUMBER TAX ACCT NBR MAP BLK PARCEL LOT ACRES TYPE
1999-0400-V 7000-9001-0612 70 07 0003 6A 1.220 R
APPLICANT NAME TOM, EVA APPLICATION DATE 10/01/1999
CLASS RESPRN STANDARD SETBKS TYPE DECK APPLICATION FEE 125.00
ANALYST LSD STATUS OPEN DECISION COURT APPEAL
OWNER NAME/ADDRESS/PHONE PROPERTY DESCRIPTION
TOM, RICHARD S 1.22 ACRES OR LT 6A
4002 13TH ST 1668 CEDAR LA
: PROCTORS SUB

CHESAPEAKE BEACH MD 20732 TELEPHONE
PROPERTY LOCATION 100 FEET OF FRONTAGE ON E SIDE OF CEDAR LANE

0 FEET S OF JACKS RD. IN SHADYSIDE
TAX DIST 7 COUNCIL DIST 7 ZONING RI1
WATERFRONT N CORNER LOT Y CRITICAL AREA: IDA N LDA Y RCA N
MAPS: 200 ALEX DEED: LIBER 93%6 FOLIO 385

CLEAR-MENU RECORD SUCCESSFULLY ADDED
PF2-HEA PF3-SIG PF5-CNT PF6-COM PF11-FWD

DATE: 10/01/1999 ANNE AR
TIME: 13:35:49 UNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND PROGRAM ID: PNZ(t21C

PACE ZONING APPLICATION SYSTEM SCREEN ID: PNZMS21
CREATE DESCRIPTION AND RECOMMENDATION DATA

CASE NUMBER 1999-0400-v

APPLIC
DESCRIPTION ATION TYPE VARIANCE

variance to permit a deck addition with less setbacks than required.

CHESAPEAKE BAY
CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION
v



Judge John C. North, [I
Chairman

Ren Serey
Executive Director

STATE OF MARYLAND

CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION
45 Calvert Street, 2nd Floor, Annapolis, Maryland 21401
(410) 260-7516 Fax: (410) 974-5338

October 15. 1999

Mr. Kevin Dooley

Anne Arundel County Department of Planning and Code Enforcement
2664 Riva Road, MS 6301

Annapolis, MD 21401

RE: Variance 1999-0400-V, Eva Tom
Dear Mr. Dooley:

Thank you for providing information on the above referenced variance application. The
applicant is requesting a variance to permit a deck addition with less setbacks than required. The
property is designated LDA and is currently being developed with a single family dwelling.

This office has no comment on the setback issue. However, please note that the percentage of
clearing for development of this lot is 22% of the existing forest on site. (This is reflected in the
Critical Area Site Tabulations on the most recent site plan.) Clearing at this level should be
mitigated at a 1.5 to 1 ratio in accordance with §1A-104(c)(3) of the County Zoning Ordinance.
This differs from the condition required in the approval of the variance granted earlier this year.

Thank you for the opportunity to comment. Please include this letter in your file and submit it as
part of the record for this variance. Also, please notify the Commission in writing of the decision
made in this case.

Sincerely,

%WLM @Lu.uwu}u\_.,

LeeAnne Chandler
Natural Resources Planner

cc: AAS535-99

Branch OtYice: 31 Creamery Lane, Easton, MD 21601
(410) 822-9047 Fax: (410) 820-5093

TTY FOR DEAF ANNAPOLIS-974-2609 D.C. METRO-5%6-0450
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UdISSIDN

IN THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

CASE NUMBER 1999-0042-V

INRE: EVATOM

SEVENTH ASSESSMENT DISTRICT

DATE HEARD: MARCH 9, 1999

ORDERED BY: STEPHEN M. LéGENDRE, ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING OFFICER

ZONING ANALYST: SUZANNE SCHAPPERT

DATE FILED: MARCH l l , 1999




PLEADINGS

Eva Tom, the applicant, seeks a variance (1999-0042-V) to permit a
dwelling with less setbacks than required on property located along the east side of

Cedar Lane, south of Jacks Road, Shady Side.

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION
The case was advertised in accordance with the provisions of the County
Code. Ms. Tom testified that the property was posted for 14 days prior to the

hearing.

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

This case concerns unimproved property with a street address of 1668 Cedar
Lane, located in the Proctors subdivision, Shady Side. The property comprises
1.22 acres and is zoned R-1 residential with a Chesapeake Bay Critical Aréa
designation as Limited Develobment Area (LDA). The applicant seeks to
construct a two-story dwelling to be located 15 feet from the nofth side property
line, the boundary with Jacks Roéd, a private drive.

The Anne Arundel County Code, Article 28, Section 2-305 requires side
yards at least 15 feet wide with a combined width of side yards of 40 feet, except
that a corner lot shall have a side building line of 40 feet from and parallel to the

side street line or right-of-way. Accordingly, the proposal necessitates a variance

of 25 feet.




Suzanne Schappert, a zoning analyst with the Department of Planning and
Code Enforcement, testified that this site is a grandfathered lot which is long and

narrow and below the minimum width for the district. The private road in

question serves as a driveway to another dwelling and a pathway to the water. In

view of the constraints of the site, she supported the application, with a series of
five conditions.

Ms. Tom testified that the side street setback issue arose late in the |
development of the property. She contended that the placement of the dwelling is
well suited to the community and will maximize the degree of privacy. She
expressed a willingness to comply with the conditions requested by PACE.

Gary Carneal, an abutting resident, testified in support of the proposal.
There was no opposition.

Upon review of the facts and circumstances, I find and conclude that the
applicant is entitled to relief from the code. This case satisfies the test of unique
physical conditions, consisting of a lot below the standards for the district with
respect to width, such that there is no reasonable possibility of developing the lot
in strict conformance with the code. The applicant has minimized the variance
necessary to afford relief. The proposal maintains the minimum side setback for
the R-1 district. The side street is used as access and a pathway. There was
nothing to suggest that the granting of the variance will alter the essential
character of the neighborhood, substantially impair the appropriate use or
development of adjacent property or be detrimental to the public welfare. To the
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contrary, the evidence indicated that this proposal is consonant with the
community and will have no negative impacts. The approval shall be subject to
the conditions in the Order.
ORDER
PURSUANT to the application of Eva Tom, petitioning for a variance to
permit a dwelling with less setbacks than required; and

PURSUANT to the advertising, posting of the property, and public hearing

and in accordance with the provisions of law, it is this l ‘ﬂ day of March,

1999,

ORDERED, by the Administrative Hearing Officer of Anne Arundel
County, that the applicant’s request for a variance of 25 feet to the required 40-
foot setback from a side street line is hereby granted. The foregoing variance is
subject to the following conditions:

L. There shall be no disturbance within the 100-foot buffer.
2. Reforestation shall be required at a 1:1 replacement rate for the total amount
of forést/woodland removed.

All remaining forest/developed woodland shall be placed into a conservation

easement prior to permit approval.

Stormwater management shall be provided in a manner acceptable to PACE.

The applicant shall be subject to the Floodplain management ordinance.

C, A ok Hewutn
Stephen M. LeGendre
Administrative Hearing Officer
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